



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 1153 of 2026

Vikash Kumar Gupta

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Divyanshu Pathak
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A., Ramesh Kumar Singh

Court No. - 67

HON'BLE SAMEER JAIN, J.

1. Sri Divyanshu Pathak, learned counsel for applicant, Sri Neeraj Kumar Singh, learned Advocate holding brief of Sri Ramesh Kumar Singh, learned counsel for informant and Sri Imran Khan, learned AGA for the State are present.

2. At the very outset, learned AGA submits, however, time was given to the State to file counter affidavit disclosing the fact that whether deceased before her death deceased was ever admitted in the hospital situated at Lucknow or not but unfortunately he could not file the counter affidavit. He prays for and is granted ten days and no more further time to file counter affidavit disclosing the above facts.

3. List this case on 17.03.2026 in the category of daily cause list in top ten cases.

4. In the meantime, informant may also file counter affidavit.

February 24, 2026

AK Pandey

(Sameer Jain,J.)